The group and company are exposed to currency risk through transactions in foreign currencies. The group’s
and Company’s transactional exposures give rise to foreign currency gains and losses that are recognised in the
statement of comprehensive income. In respect of monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies, the group
ensures that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying and selling foreign currencies at spot rates
when considered appropriate. The table below summarizes the foreign currency exposure as at 31 December
2019 and 31 December 2018:

Group and Company   2019  2018
   KShs’000   KShs’000

Assets in foreign currencies  1,208,661 1,217,560

Liabilities in foreign currencies   (1,189,054)  (1,202,751)

Net foreign currency exposure   19,607   14,809

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the below mentioned
exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax
(due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Group and Company

Increase/decrease in exchange rate Effect on profit before tax
  2019 2018
  KShs’000  KShs’000

USD 10% 1,526 1,208

GBP 10%  37 (   49)

EURO 10% 301 213
OTHERS 10%   97   109

Page 68

The table below analyses the currencies to which the Group and Company is exposed at 31 December 2019:

Group and Company

At 31 December 2019 – KShs‘000 USD GBP EURO OTHER TOTAL

Assets
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya 65,873 23,270 5,130 - 94,273
Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 418,208 161,005 26,690 1,026 606,929
Loans and advances to customers (net) 425,071 - 82,388 - 507,459

Total foreign currency assets 909,152 184,275 114,208 1,026 1,208,661

Liabilities
Other liabilities 12,584 81 96,363 30 109,058
Deposits and balances due to banking institutions 881,313 183,826 14,830 27 1,079,996

Total foreign currency liabilities 893,897 183,907 111,193 57 1,189,054

Foreign currency exposure
at 31 December 2019 15,255 368 3,015 969 19,607

Off balance sheet items 540,287 8,097 108,054 - 656,438

At 31 December 2018 – KShs‘000

USD

GBP

EURO

OTHER

TOTAL

Assets
Cash and balances with Central Bank of Kenya 49,996 6,820 4,422 - 61,238
Deposits and balances due from banking institutions 410,306 231,734 24,660 1,136 667,836
Loans and advances to customers (net) 407,803 2,421 78,262 - 488,486

Total foreign currency assets 868,105 240,975 107,344 1,136 1,217,560

Liabilities
Other liabilities 2,452 79 87,335 20 89,886
Deposits and balances due to banking institutions 853,578 241,385 17,876 26 1,112,865

Total foreign currency liabilities 856,030 241,464 105,211 46 1,202,751

Foreign currency exposure
at 31 December 2018 12,075 (   489) 2,133 1,090 14,809

Off balance sheet items 588,715 2,490 105,076 - 696,281

(d) Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the
Group’s and Company’s processes, personnel, technology and infrastructure, and from external factors other
than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally
accepted standards of corporate behaviour. Operational risks arise from all of the Group’s and Company’s
operations and are faced by all business entities.

The Group’s and Company’s objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance the avoidance of financial